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Preparation

Fixture Installation

Bulb Replacement Instructions Need Help?

DO NOT USE THIS FIXTURE WITH A DIMMING CIRCUIT. If you presently have dimmer 
controls, you will need to remove them and replace them with regular electrical switches. 
If you have a three way dimmer, you will have to replace it with a regular three way 
switch.
If you are unfamiliar with electrical installations, we recommend you have a qualified 
electrician do your installation.
Important Safety Instructions
This light has a polarized plug (one blade is wider than the other) as a safety feature to 
reduce the risk of electric shock. This plug will only fit in a polarized outlet one way. If the 
plug does not fit, contact a qualified electrician. Never use with an extension cord unless 
the plug can be fully inserted. DO NOT ALTER THE PLUG.
INSTRUCTIONS PERTAINING TO A RISK OF FIRE, ELECTRIC SHOCK, OR INJURY TO 
PERSONS. IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS.
WARNING: To reduce the risk of FIRE, ELECTRIC SHOCK, OR INJURY TO PERSONS:
 1. Turn off/unplug and allow to cool before replacing bulb (lamp).
 2. Use only with a linear fluorescent bulb: Bulb #F15T8/PL/AQ 15W (GLS9721P-GROW-I);
  Bulb #F15T8 15W (GLS9721P-WH-I).
 3. Handle bulb(s) with care during replacing. The glass tube of bulb is very fragile and  
  can break easily.
For Indoor Use ONLY. Not for use with aquariums. Do NOT mount near hight heat source, 
or areas subjected to water, or water spray.
IMPORTANT: Fluorescent bulbs are included with your Good Earth Lighting® fixture. In 
order to protect the bulb during shipment, your bulb(s) may be packed in a separate area 
of the packing materials. Additonally, your bulbs may already be placed into their 
respective sockets, but may have a protective support collar slipped over the bulb. Do 
NOT operate you fixture with this support collar in place. You can either cut this collar off 
or remove the bulb from the sockets and slide the support collar off the bulb. Discard the 
support collar.
Before installation, plug fixture in to a 120V 60Hz electrical outlet to check for proper 
operation. Then unplug and begin the installation.
SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS
DO NOT ATTEMPT TO  INSTALL THIS LAMP WHILE IT IS PLUGGED IN. THIS LAMP IS FOR 
INDOOR USE ONLY.

Troubleshooting Guide
Minor problems often can be fixed without the help of an electrician. Before doing any work 
on the fixture, shut off power supply at the circuit breaker panel to avoid electrical shock.
Problem Cause Solution
Fixture doesn’t light Bulb is defective Replace bulb
       Power is off Check if power supply is on

Cleaning Instructions
Your fixture is made from quality materials that will last for many, many years with minimum care. 
You may want to periodically clean the diffuser, or interior of the fixture using a mild, non-abrasive 
glass cleaner and soft cloth. Do NOT use solvents, or cleaners containing abrasive agents. When 
cleaning the inside of the fixture, make sure you have the power turned off, and do not spray liquid 
cleaner directly onto the bulb, socket, ballast, or wiring. 

In the event you are missing a part or have questions regarding installation
please visit our website at www.goodearthlighting.com/support.html or 
call the Customer Care Center 1-800-291-8838. 

Model: GLS9721P-T8-WHI
GLS9721P-GROW-I

Modelo: GLS9721P-T8-WHI
GLS9721P-GROW-I
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Parts List/Lista de Partes

1 YEAR LIMITED WARRANTY
Good Earth Lighting, Inc. warrants this lighting fixture to be free from defects in materials 
and workmanship for a period of one (1) year from the date of original purchase by the 
consumer.
If you are missing any parts, or have any questions about your installation, DO NOT 
RETURN YOUR FIXTURE TO THE STORE! CALL US FIRST! We can often help get the 
problem corrected right over the phone. You can call us at 1-800-291-8838, 9AM-5PM CST, 
Monday through Friday.
In the unlikely event the Good Earth Lighting fixture fails to perform as it was designed to 
do within one (1) year from date of purchase, we will repair or replace (at our option) the 
unit in the original color, and style if available, or in a similar color and style if the original 
item has been discontinued, without charge. This warranty covers the entire fixture, 
EXCLUSIVE OF LAMPS. Suspect units should be properly checked to ensure performance 
problems are not lamp related. Defective units must be properly packed, and returned to 
Good Earth Lighting, Inc. with a letter of explanation, and your original purchase receipt 
showing date of purchase. Call us at 1-800-291-8838 to obtain a Return Authorization 
number, and an address where to ship your defective product.
Note: No C.O.D. shipments will be accepted. The liability of Good Earth Lighting, Inc. is in 
any case limited to replacement of the defective light fixture product. Good Earth Lighting, 
Inc. will not be liable for any other loss, damage, or injury which is caused by the product. 
This limitation upon the liability of Good Earth Lighting, Inc. includes any loss, damage, or 
injury which is (I) to person or property or otherwise; (II) incidental or consequential in 
nature; (III) based upon theories of warranty, contact, negligence, strict liability, tort, or 
otherwise; or (IV) directly, or indirectly related to the sale, use, or repair of the product.
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Place fixture up to mounting surface and mark position of 
the narrow end of the keyslot holes on the mounting surface 
with a pencil (Fig. 3). The screw hole locations must be 
exact for the fixture to mount properly.

1

2

3

4

7

Remove diffuser by pressing in the sides of diffuser at the 
tabs and lifting up (Fig. 1).

6 Replace diffuser by aligning pins with the slots pressing in 
the sides of diffuser at the tabs and pushing up until the pins 
lock in place (Fig. 7).

Once the fixture is in place, route your power cord to the closest outlet. Plug it in and 
turn on power switch.

Remove the bulb from the fixture by placing your thumbs on 
the metal ends of the bulb. While applying slight pressure on 
the bulb, roll the bulb toward you until the contact pins on 
the ends of the bulb disengage from the socket. Pull the bulb 
straight out from the socket and set aside during mounting 
(Fig. 2). Handle bulb with care during replacing. Glass tube of 
bulb is very fragile and can break easily.

5 

Drill a 1/16 in. pilot hole into the marked screw locations. You 
can also use an awl or nail to dimple the screw holes. Start 
the screws, but do not tighten fully. Slide the fixture over 
until the narrow legs of the keyhole slots are under the 
heads of the screws (Fig. 4). Finish tightening the screws 
until they are firmly seated and the fixture is tightly secured 
to the mounting surface.
Install the bulb into the sockets by aligning the pins of the 
bulb with the slot in the sockets (Fig. 5). Using your thumbs 
and forefinger, press the metal ends of the bulb socket and 
roll the bulb forward until it rotates 90 degrees inside the 
socket, making contact between the bulb pins and the 
socket contacts (Fig. 6).

Replace only with linear fluorescent bulb: Bulb #F15T8/PL/AQ 15W (GLS9721P-GROW-I);
Bulb #F15T8 15W (GLS9721P-WH-I). Do not replace with any other wattage of linear 
fluorescent bulb. These bulbs are readily available at your local home center and most 
larger hardware stores.
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4 Replace diffuser by aligning pins with the slots pressing in 
the sides of diffuser at the tabs and pushing up until the pins 
lock in place (Fig. 5).

Restore power to the fixture.

3 Install the bulb into the sockets by aligning the pins of the 
bulb with the slot in the sockets (Fig. 3). Using your thumbs 
and forefinger, press the metal ends of the bulb socket and 
roll the bulb forward until it rotates 90 degrees inside the 
socket, making contact between the bulb pins and the 
socket contacts (Fig. 4).

Fig. 3
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Fig. 1

Fig. 2
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Remove diffuser by pressing in the sides of diffuser at the 
tabs and lifting up (Fig. 1).

Remove the bulb from the fixture by placing your thumbs on 
the metal ends of the bulb. While applying slight pressure on 
the bulb, roll the bulb toward you until the contact pins on 
the ends of the bulb disengage from the socket. Pull the bulb 
straight out from the socket and dispose of properly (Fig. 2).
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Fig. 3
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Bulb Replacement Instructions Need Help?

DO NOT USE THIS FIXTURE WITH A DIMMING CIRCUIT. If you presently have dimmer 
controls, you will need to remove them and replace them with regular electrical switches. 
If you have a three way dimmer, you will have to replace it with a regular three way 
switch.
If you are unfamiliar with electrical installations, we recommend you have a qualified 
electrician do your installation.
Important Safety Instructions
This light has a polarized plug (one blade is wider than the other) as a safety feature to 
reduce the risk of electric shock. This plug will only fit in a polarized outlet one way. If the 
plug does not fit, contact a qualified electrician. Never use with an extension cord unless 
the plug can be fully inserted. DO NOT ALTER THE PLUG.
INSTRUCTIONS PERTAINING TO A RISK OF FIRE, ELECTRIC SHOCK, OR INJURY TO 
PERSONS. IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS.
WARNING: To reduce the risk of FIRE, ELECTRIC SHOCK, OR INJURY TO PERSONS:
 1. Turn off/unplug and allow to cool before replacing bulb (lamp).
 2. Use only with a linear fluorescent bulb: Bulb #F15T8/PL/AQ 15W (GLS9721P-GROW-I);
  Bulb #F15T8 15W (GLS9721P-WH-I).
 3. Handle bulb(s) with care during replacing. The glass tube of bulb is very fragile and  
  can break easily.
For Indoor Use ONLY. Not for use with aquariums. Do NOT mount near hight heat source, 
or areas subjected to water, or water spray.
IMPORTANT: Fluorescent bulbs are included with your Good Earth Lighting® fixture. In 
order to protect the bulb during shipment, your bulb(s) may be packed in a separate area 
of the packing materials. Additonally, your bulbs may already be placed into their 
respective sockets, but may have a protective support collar slipped over the bulb. Do 
NOT operate you fixture with this support collar in place. You can either cut this collar off 
or remove the bulb from the sockets and slide the support collar off the bulb. Discard the 
support collar.
Before installation, plug fixture in to a 120V 60Hz electrical outlet to check for proper 
operation. Then unplug and begin the installation.
SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS
DO NOT ATTEMPT TO  INSTALL THIS LAMP WHILE IT IS PLUGGED IN. THIS LAMP IS FOR 
INDOOR USE ONLY.

Troubleshooting Guide
Minor problems often can be fixed without the help of an electrician. Before doing any work 
on the fixture, shut off power supply at the circuit breaker panel to avoid electrical shock.
Problem Cause Solution
Fixture doesn’t light Bulb is defective Replace bulb
       Power is off Check if power supply is on

Cleaning Instructions
Your fixture is made from quality materials that will last for many, many years with minimum care. 
You may want to periodically clean the diffuser, or interior of the fixture using a mild, non-abrasive 
glass cleaner and soft cloth. Do NOT use solvents, or cleaners containing abrasive agents. When 
cleaning the inside of the fixture, make sure you have the power turned off, and do not spray liquid 
cleaner directly onto the bulb, socket, ballast, or wiring. 

In the event you are missing a part or have questions regarding installation
please visit our website at www.goodearthlighting.com/support.html or 
call the Customer Care Center 1-800-291-8838. 
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1 YEAR LIMITED WARRANTY
Good Earth Lighting, Inc. warrants this lighting fixture to be free from defects in materials 
and workmanship for a period of one (1) year from the date of original purchase by the 
consumer.
If you are missing any parts, or have any questions about your installation, DO NOT 
RETURN YOUR FIXTURE TO THE STORE! CALL US FIRST! We can often help get the 
problem corrected right over the phone. You can call us at 1-800-291-8838, 9AM-5PM CST, 
Monday through Friday.
In the unlikely event the Good Earth Lighting fixture fails to perform as it was designed to 
do within one (1) year from date of purchase, we will repair or replace (at our option) the 
unit in the original color, and style if available, or in a similar color and style if the original 
item has been discontinued, without charge. This warranty covers the entire fixture, 
EXCLUSIVE OF LAMPS. Suspect units should be properly checked to ensure performance 
problems are not lamp related. Defective units must be properly packed, and returned to 
Good Earth Lighting, Inc. with a letter of explanation, and your original purchase receipt 
showing date of purchase. Call us at 1-800-291-8838 to obtain a Return Authorization 
number, and an address where to ship your defective product.
Note: No C.O.D. shipments will be accepted. The liability of Good Earth Lighting, Inc. is in 
any case limited to replacement of the defective light fixture product. Good Earth Lighting, 
Inc. will not be liable for any other loss, damage, or injury which is caused by the product. 
This limitation upon the liability of Good Earth Lighting, Inc. includes any loss, damage, or 
injury which is (I) to person or property or otherwise; (II) incidental or consequential in 
nature; (III) based upon theories of warranty, contact, negligence, strict liability, tort, or 
otherwise; or (IV) directly, or indirectly related to the sale, use, or repair of the product.
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Place fixture up to mounting surface and mark position of 
the narrow end of the keyslot holes on the mounting surface 
with a pencil (Fig. 3). The screw hole locations must be 
exact for the fixture to mount properly.
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Remove diffuser by pressing in the sides of diffuser at the 
tabs and lifting up (Fig. 1).

6 Replace diffuser by aligning pins with the slots pressing in 
the sides of diffuser at the tabs and pushing up until the pins 
lock in place (Fig. 7).

Once the fixture is in place, route your power cord to the closest outlet. Plug it in and 
turn on power switch.

Remove the bulb from the fixture by placing your thumbs on 
the metal ends of the bulb. While applying slight pressure on 
the bulb, roll the bulb toward you until the contact pins on 
the ends of the bulb disengage from the socket. Pull the bulb 
straight out from the socket and set aside during mounting 
(Fig. 2). Handle bulb with care during replacing. Glass tube of 
bulb is very fragile and can break easily.

5 

Drill a 1/16 in. pilot hole into the marked screw locations. You 
can also use an awl or nail to dimple the screw holes. Start 
the screws, but do not tighten fully. Slide the fixture over 
until the narrow legs of the keyhole slots are under the 
heads of the screws (Fig. 4). Finish tightening the screws 
until they are firmly seated and the fixture is tightly secured 
to the mounting surface.
Install the bulb into the sockets by aligning the pins of the 
bulb with the slot in the sockets (Fig. 5). Using your thumbs 
and forefinger, press the metal ends of the bulb socket and 
roll the bulb forward until it rotates 90 degrees inside the 
socket, making contact between the bulb pins and the 
socket contacts (Fig. 6).

Replace only with linear fluorescent bulb: Bulb #F15T8/PL/AQ 15W (GLS9721P-GROW-I);
Bulb #F15T8 15W (GLS9721P-WH-I). Do not replace with any other wattage of linear 
fluorescent bulb. These bulbs are readily available at your local home center and most 
larger hardware stores.
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4 Replace diffuser by aligning pins with the slots pressing in 
the sides of diffuser at the tabs and pushing up until the pins 
lock in place (Fig. 5).

Restore power to the fixture.

3 Install the bulb into the sockets by aligning the pins of the 
bulb with the slot in the sockets (Fig. 3). Using your thumbs 
and forefinger, press the metal ends of the bulb socket and 
roll the bulb forward until it rotates 90 degrees inside the 
socket, making contact between the bulb pins and the 
socket contacts (Fig. 4).
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Remove diffuser by pressing in the sides of diffuser at the 
tabs and lifting up (Fig. 1).

Remove the bulb from the fixture by placing your thumbs on 
the metal ends of the bulb. While applying slight pressure on 
the bulb, roll the bulb toward you until the contact pins on 
the ends of the bulb disengage from the socket. Pull the bulb 
straight out from the socket and dispose of properly (Fig. 2).
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Preparación

Instalación del aplique de luz

Instrucciones para reemplazar la bombilla

¿Necesita Ayuda?

NO UTILICE ESTE APLIQUE DE LUZ CON UN CIRCUITO REGULADOR DE INTENSIDAD. Si usted 
tiene actualmente controles reguladores de intensidad, deberá retirarlos y reemplazarlos con 
interruptores eléctricos normales. Si tiene un regulador de intensidad de tres posiciones, 
tendrá que reemplazarlo con un interruptor normal de tres posiciones.
Si usted no está familiarizado con las instalaciones eléctricas, le recomendamos que haga 
que un electricista calificado realice su instalación.
Instrucciones de seguridad importantes
Esta luz tiene un enchufe polarizado (un terminal es más ancho que el otro) como dispositivo 
de seguridad para reducir el riesgo de descargas eléctricas. Esta enchufe encajará 
solamente de una manera en un tomacorriente polarizado. Si el enchufe no encaja, contacte 
a un electricista calificado. No utilice nunca la unidad con un cordon de extension, a menos 
que el enchufe se pueda insertar completament. NO ALTERE EL ENCHUFE.
INSTRUCCIONES RELACIONADAS CON EL RIESGO DE INCENDIO, DESCARGAS ELÉCTRICAS 
O LESIONES A LAS PERSONAS. INSTRUCCIONES DE SEGURIDAD IMPORTANTES.
ADVERTENCIA: Para reducir el riesgo de INCENDIO, DESCARGAS ELÉCTRICAS O LESIONES 
A LAS PERSONAS:
 1. Apague o desenchufe la unidad para dejar que se enfríe antes de reemplazar la  
  bombilla (lámpara).
 2. Utilice la unidad únicamente con una bombilla fluorescente lineal: 
  bombilla No. F15T8/PL/AQ 15W (GLS9721P-GROW-I); 
  bombilla No. F15T8 15W (GLS9721P-WH-I).
 3. Maneje la bombilla o bombillas con cuidado durante su reemplazo. El tubo de vidrio de 
  la bombilla es muy frágil y se puede romper fácilmente.
Para uso en interiores SOLAMENTE. La unidad no está diseñada para utilizarse con acuarios. 
NO la monte cerca de una fuente de mucho calor ni de áreas sometidas a agua o a rociadas de 
agua.
IMPORTANTE: Con el aplique de luz Good Earth Lighting® se incluyen bombillas 
fluorescentes. . Para proteger la bombilla durante el transporte, la bombilla o bombillas 
pueden estar empacadas en un área separada de los materiales de empaquetamiento. 
Además, es posible que las bombillas ya estén colocadas en sus portalámparas respectivos, 
pero puede que tengan un collarín de soporte protector deslizado sobre ellas. NO utilice el 
aplique de luz si tiene colocado este collarín de soporte. Usted puede cortar este collarín 
para quitarlo o retirar la bombilla de los portalámparas y deslizar el collarín de soporte hasta 
quitarlo de la bombilla. Deseche el collarín de soport.
Antes de realizar la instalación, enchufe el aplique de luz en un tomacorriente de 120 V, 60 Hz, 
para comprobar si funciona correctamente. Luego, desenchúfelo y comience la instalación.
GUARDE ESTAS INSTRUCCIONES
NO INTENTE INSTALAR ESTA LÁMPARA MIENTRAS ESTÉ ENCHUFADA. ESTA LÁMPARA 
ESTÁ DISEÑADA SOLAMENTE PARA USO EN INTERIORES.

Resolución de problemas
Los problemas menores se pueden resolver a menudo sin la ayuda de un electricista. Antes de hacer 
cualquier trabajo en el aplique, corte el suministro eléctrico en el panel de cortacircuitos para evitar 
las descargas eléctricas.
Problema Causa Solución
El aplique no se enciende La bombilla está defectuosa Reemplace la bombilla
       El suministro eléctrico  Compruebe si el suministro  
 está desconectado eléctrico está conectado

español

Instrucciones de limpieza
Su lámpara de techo está hecha con materiales de calidad que durarán por muchos, muchos años 
con un mínimo de cuidado. Puede que quiera limpiar periódicamente el difusor o el interior de la 
lámpara usando un líquido suave no abrasivo para limpiar vidrio y un paño suave. NO use 
solventes ni limpiadores que contengan agentes abrasivos. Cuando esté limpiando el interior de la 
lámpara, asegúrese de que ha desconectado el suministro eléctrico y no rocíe la bombilla, el 
portalámpara, el lastre o el cableado directamente con líquido limpiador.

En caso de que le falte alguna pieza o tenga preguntas sobre la instalación, 
sírvase visitar nuestro sitio Web en 
www.goodearthlighting.com/support.html o llame al Centro de Atención al 
Cliente al 1-800-291-8838. 

La Garantía de Good Earth Lighting®

Impreso en China

GARANTÍA LIMITADA DE 1 AÑO
Good Earth Lighting, Inc., garantiza que este aplique de luz estará libre de defectos de 
materiales y fabricación durante un período de un (1) año a partir de la fecha de compra 
original por el consumidor.
Si le faltan piezas o tiene preguntas acerca de la instalación, NO DEVUELVA LA LÁMPARA 
A LA TIENDA ¡LLÁMENOS PRIMERO! Muchas veces podremos ayudar a resolver el 
problema directamente por teléfono. Puede llamarnos al 1-800-291-8838, de 9:00 a.m. a 5:00 
p.m., hora del centro de los EE.UU., de lunes a viernes.
En el poco probable caso de que la lámpara de Good Earth Lighting no funcione en la 
forma prevista dentro del plazo de un (1) año a partir de la fecha de compra, repararemos 
o reemplazaremos la unidad (a nuestra opción) en el color y el estilo originales, si se 
encuentran disponibles, o en un color y un estilo similares si el artículo original ya no se 
fabrica, sin cargo para usted. Esta garantía cubre todo el aplique, EXCEPTO LAS 
BOMBILLAS. Las unidades cuestionables deben revisarse de manera apropiada para 
asegurar que los problemas de rendimiento no estén relacionados con la bombilla. Las 
unidades defectuosas deberán embalarse de manera correcta y enviarse a Good Earth 
Lighting, Inc., acompañadas por una carta donde se explique el problema y el recibo de 
compra original, donde aparezca la fecha de compra. Llámenos al 1-800-291-8838 para 
obtener un número de autorización de devolución y una dirección a la que enviar su 
producto defectuoso.
Nota: No se aceptan envíos con pago contra entrega (C.O.D.). En todos los casos, la 
responsabilidad de Good Earth Lighting, Inc., está limitada al reemplazo del producto de 
iluminación defectuoso. Good Earth Lighting, Inc., no será responsable por ninguna otra 
pérdida, daño o lesión causada por el producto. La limitación de responsabilidad de Good 
Earth Lighting, Inc., incluye toda pérdida, daño o lesión que (I) sea a personas, bienes u 
otros; (II) sea de naturaleza incidental o emergente; (III) se base en teorías de garantía, 
contrato, negligencia, responsabilidad estricta, agravio u otros; o (IV) tenga relación 
directa o indirecta con la venta, uso o reparación del producto.
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Retire el difusor presionando hacia dentro los lados del 
mismo en las lengüetas y levantándolo (Fig. 1).

Quite la bombilla del aplique de luz, colocando los 
pulgares sobre los extremos metálicos de la bombilla. 
Mientras ejerce una presión ligera sobre la bombilla, haga 
rodar la bombilla hacia usted, hasta que las espigas de 
contacto ubicadas en los extremos de la bombilla se 
desacoplen del portalámpara. Tire de la bombilla 
directamente hacia fuera del portalámpara y póngala a un 
lado durante el montaje (Fig. 2). Maneje la bombilla con 
cuidado durante su reemplazo. El tubo de vidrio de la 

bombilla es muy frágil y se puede romper fácilmente.

Fig. 1

Fig. 2

Coloque el aplique de luz en alto contra la superficie de 
montaje y, utilizando un lápiz, marque la posición del 
extremo estrecho de los agujeros de ranura de bocallave en 
la superficie de montaje (Fig. 3). Las ubicaciones de los 
agujeros para tornillo deben ser exactas para que el aplique 
de luz se monte correctamente.
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Taladre una agujero piloto de 1,5 mm en las ubicaciones para 
tornillo marcadas. Usted también puede usar un punzón o un 
clavo para marcar los agujeros para los tornillos. Introduzca 
los tornillos, pero no los apriete completamente. Deslice el 
aplique de luz hasta su posición, de manera que las patas 
estrechas de las ranuras de bocallave estén debajo de las 
cabezas de los tornillos (Fig. 4). Acabe de apretar los tornillos 

hasta que estén firmemente sujeto a la superficie de montaje.
Instale la bombilla en los portalámparas alineando las espigas 
de la bombilla con la ranura de los portalámparas (Fig. 5). 
Utilizando los pulgares y el dedo índice, presione los extremos 
metálicos del portalámpara y haga rodar la bombilla hacia 
delante hasta que gire 90 grados dentro del portalámpara, 
haciendo contacto entre las espigas de la bombilla y los 
contactos del portalámpara (Fig. 6).

Fig. 4

Fig. 5

Fig. 6

Fig. 3
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6 Reemplace el difusor alineando las lengüetas con las 
ranuras, presionando hacia dentro los lados del difusor en 
las lengüetas y empujando hacia arriba hasta que las 
lengüetas queden fijas en la posición correcta (Fig. 7).

Una vez que el accesorio para iluminación esté colocado en su sitio, tienda el cable 
de alimentación hasta el tomacorriente más cercano. Enchúfelo y ponga el interruptor 
en la posición de encendido.

Reemplace la bombilla únicamente con una bombilla fluorescente lineal: 
bombilla No. F15T8/PL/AQ 15W (GLS9721P-GROW-I); bombilla No. F15T8 15W 
(GLS9721P-WH-I). No la reemplace con una bombilla fluorescente de otro vatiaje. Estas 
bombillas se pueden obtener en un centro local de artículos para el hogar y en la 
mayoría de las ferreterías grandes.

Fig. 7

Fig. 5
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4 Reemplace el difusor alineando las lengüetas con las 
ranuras, presionando hacia dentro los lados del difusor en 
las lengüetas y empujando hacia arriba hasta que las 
lengüetas queden fijas en la posición correcta (Fig. 5).

Restablezca el suministro eléctrico al aplique de luz.

3 Instale la bombilla en los portalámparas alineando las 
espigas de la bombilla con la ranura de los portalámparas 
(Fig. 3). Utilizando los pulgares y el dedo índice, presione los 
extremos metálicos del portalámpara y haga rodar la 
bombilla hacia delante hasta que gire 90 grados dentro del 
portalámpara, haciendo contacto entre las espigas de la 
bombilla y los contactos del portalámpara (Fig. 4).

Fig. 3

Fig. 4

1

2

Retire el difusor presionando hacia dentro los lados del 
mismo en las lengüetas y levantándolo (Fig. 1).

Quite la bombilla del aplique de luz, colocando los pulgares 
sobre los extremos metálicos de la bombilla. Mientras ejerce 
una presión ligera sobre la bombilla, haga rodar la bombilla 
hacia usted, hasta que las espigas de contacto ubicadas en 
los extremos de la bombilla se desacoplen del portalámpara. 
Tire de la bombilla directamente hacia fuera del 
portalámpara y deséchela adecuadamente (Fig. 2)

Fig. 1

Fig. 2
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Preparación

Instalación del aplique de luz

Instrucciones para reemplazar la bombilla

¿Necesita Ayuda?

NO UTILICE ESTE APLIQUE DE LUZ CON UN CIRCUITO REGULADOR DE INTENSIDAD. Si usted 
tiene actualmente controles reguladores de intensidad, deberá retirarlos y reemplazarlos con 
interruptores eléctricos normales. Si tiene un regulador de intensidad de tres posiciones, 
tendrá que reemplazarlo con un interruptor normal de tres posiciones.
Si usted no está familiarizado con las instalaciones eléctricas, le recomendamos que haga 
que un electricista calificado realice su instalación.
Instrucciones de seguridad importantes
Esta luz tiene un enchufe polarizado (un terminal es más ancho que el otro) como dispositivo 
de seguridad para reducir el riesgo de descargas eléctricas. Esta enchufe encajará 
solamente de una manera en un tomacorriente polarizado. Si el enchufe no encaja, contacte 
a un electricista calificado. No utilice nunca la unidad con un cordon de extension, a menos 
que el enchufe se pueda insertar completament. NO ALTERE EL ENCHUFE.
INSTRUCCIONES RELACIONADAS CON EL RIESGO DE INCENDIO, DESCARGAS ELÉCTRICAS 
O LESIONES A LAS PERSONAS. INSTRUCCIONES DE SEGURIDAD IMPORTANTES.
ADVERTENCIA: Para reducir el riesgo de INCENDIO, DESCARGAS ELÉCTRICAS O LESIONES 
A LAS PERSONAS:
 1. Apague o desenchufe la unidad para dejar que se enfríe antes de reemplazar la  
  bombilla (lámpara).
 2. Utilice la unidad únicamente con una bombilla fluorescente lineal: 
  bombilla No. F15T8/PL/AQ 15W (GLS9721P-GROW-I); 
  bombilla No. F15T8 15W (GLS9721P-WH-I).
 3. Maneje la bombilla o bombillas con cuidado durante su reemplazo. El tubo de vidrio de 
  la bombilla es muy frágil y se puede romper fácilmente.
Para uso en interiores SOLAMENTE. La unidad no está diseñada para utilizarse con acuarios. 
NO la monte cerca de una fuente de mucho calor ni de áreas sometidas a agua o a rociadas de 
agua.
IMPORTANTE: Con el aplique de luz Good Earth Lighting® se incluyen bombillas 
fluorescentes. . Para proteger la bombilla durante el transporte, la bombilla o bombillas 
pueden estar empacadas en un área separada de los materiales de empaquetamiento. 
Además, es posible que las bombillas ya estén colocadas en sus portalámparas respectivos, 
pero puede que tengan un collarín de soporte protector deslizado sobre ellas. NO utilice el 
aplique de luz si tiene colocado este collarín de soporte. Usted puede cortar este collarín 
para quitarlo o retirar la bombilla de los portalámparas y deslizar el collarín de soporte hasta 
quitarlo de la bombilla. Deseche el collarín de soport.
Antes de realizar la instalación, enchufe el aplique de luz en un tomacorriente de 120 V, 60 Hz, 
para comprobar si funciona correctamente. Luego, desenchúfelo y comience la instalación.
GUARDE ESTAS INSTRUCCIONES
NO INTENTE INSTALAR ESTA LÁMPARA MIENTRAS ESTÉ ENCHUFADA. ESTA LÁMPARA 
ESTÁ DISEÑADA SOLAMENTE PARA USO EN INTERIORES.

Resolución de problemas
Los problemas menores se pueden resolver a menudo sin la ayuda de un electricista. Antes de hacer 
cualquier trabajo en el aplique, corte el suministro eléctrico en el panel de cortacircuitos para evitar 
las descargas eléctricas.
Problema Causa Solución
El aplique no se enciende La bombilla está defectuosa Reemplace la bombilla
       El suministro eléctrico  Compruebe si el suministro  
 está desconectado eléctrico está conectado

español

Instrucciones de limpieza
Su lámpara de techo está hecha con materiales de calidad que durarán por muchos, muchos años 
con un mínimo de cuidado. Puede que quiera limpiar periódicamente el difusor o el interior de la 
lámpara usando un líquido suave no abrasivo para limpiar vidrio y un paño suave. NO use 
solventes ni limpiadores que contengan agentes abrasivos. Cuando esté limpiando el interior de la 
lámpara, asegúrese de que ha desconectado el suministro eléctrico y no rocíe la bombilla, el 
portalámpara, el lastre o el cableado directamente con líquido limpiador.

En caso de que le falte alguna pieza o tenga preguntas sobre la instalación, 
sírvase visitar nuestro sitio Web en 
www.goodearthlighting.com/support.html o llame al Centro de Atención al 
Cliente al 1-800-291-8838. 

La Garantía de Good Earth Lighting®

Impreso en China

GARANTÍA LIMITADA DE 1 AÑO
Good Earth Lighting, Inc., garantiza que este aplique de luz estará libre de defectos de 
materiales y fabricación durante un período de un (1) año a partir de la fecha de compra 
original por el consumidor.
Si le faltan piezas o tiene preguntas acerca de la instalación, NO DEVUELVA LA LÁMPARA 
A LA TIENDA ¡LLÁMENOS PRIMERO! Muchas veces podremos ayudar a resolver el 
problema directamente por teléfono. Puede llamarnos al 1-800-291-8838, de 9:00 a.m. a 5:00 
p.m., hora del centro de los EE.UU., de lunes a viernes.
En el poco probable caso de que la lámpara de Good Earth Lighting no funcione en la 
forma prevista dentro del plazo de un (1) año a partir de la fecha de compra, repararemos 
o reemplazaremos la unidad (a nuestra opción) en el color y el estilo originales, si se 
encuentran disponibles, o en un color y un estilo similares si el artículo original ya no se 
fabrica, sin cargo para usted. Esta garantía cubre todo el aplique, EXCEPTO LAS 
BOMBILLAS. Las unidades cuestionables deben revisarse de manera apropiada para 
asegurar que los problemas de rendimiento no estén relacionados con la bombilla. Las 
unidades defectuosas deberán embalarse de manera correcta y enviarse a Good Earth 
Lighting, Inc., acompañadas por una carta donde se explique el problema y el recibo de 
compra original, donde aparezca la fecha de compra. Llámenos al 1-800-291-8838 para 
obtener un número de autorización de devolución y una dirección a la que enviar su 
producto defectuoso.
Nota: No se aceptan envíos con pago contra entrega (C.O.D.). En todos los casos, la 
responsabilidad de Good Earth Lighting, Inc., está limitada al reemplazo del producto de 
iluminación defectuoso. Good Earth Lighting, Inc., no será responsable por ninguna otra 
pérdida, daño o lesión causada por el producto. La limitación de responsabilidad de Good 
Earth Lighting, Inc., incluye toda pérdida, daño o lesión que (I) sea a personas, bienes u 
otros; (II) sea de naturaleza incidental o emergente; (III) se base en teorías de garantía, 
contrato, negligencia, responsabilidad estricta, agravio u otros; o (IV) tenga relación 
directa o indirecta con la venta, uso o reparación del producto.
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Retire el difusor presionando hacia dentro los lados del 
mismo en las lengüetas y levantándolo (Fig. 1).

Quite la bombilla del aplique de luz, colocando los 
pulgares sobre los extremos metálicos de la bombilla. 
Mientras ejerce una presión ligera sobre la bombilla, haga 
rodar la bombilla hacia usted, hasta que las espigas de 
contacto ubicadas en los extremos de la bombilla se 
desacoplen del portalámpara. Tire de la bombilla 
directamente hacia fuera del portalámpara y póngala a un 
lado durante el montaje (Fig. 2). Maneje la bombilla con 
cuidado durante su reemplazo. El tubo de vidrio de la 

bombilla es muy frágil y se puede romper fácilmente.

Fig. 1

Fig. 2

Coloque el aplique de luz en alto contra la superficie de 
montaje y, utilizando un lápiz, marque la posición del 
extremo estrecho de los agujeros de ranura de bocallave en 
la superficie de montaje (Fig. 3). Las ubicaciones de los 
agujeros para tornillo deben ser exactas para que el aplique 
de luz se monte correctamente.

3

4

5 

Taladre una agujero piloto de 1,5 mm en las ubicaciones para 
tornillo marcadas. Usted también puede usar un punzón o un 
clavo para marcar los agujeros para los tornillos. Introduzca 
los tornillos, pero no los apriete completamente. Deslice el 
aplique de luz hasta su posición, de manera que las patas 
estrechas de las ranuras de bocallave estén debajo de las 
cabezas de los tornillos (Fig. 4). Acabe de apretar los tornillos 

hasta que estén firmemente sujeto a la superficie de montaje.
Instale la bombilla en los portalámparas alineando las espigas 
de la bombilla con la ranura de los portalámparas (Fig. 5). 
Utilizando los pulgares y el dedo índice, presione los extremos 
metálicos del portalámpara y haga rodar la bombilla hacia 
delante hasta que gire 90 grados dentro del portalámpara, 
haciendo contacto entre las espigas de la bombilla y los 
contactos del portalámpara (Fig. 6).

Fig. 4

Fig. 5

Fig. 6

Fig. 3

7

6 Reemplace el difusor alineando las lengüetas con las 
ranuras, presionando hacia dentro los lados del difusor en 
las lengüetas y empujando hacia arriba hasta que las 
lengüetas queden fijas en la posición correcta (Fig. 7).

Una vez que el accesorio para iluminación esté colocado en su sitio, tienda el cable 
de alimentación hasta el tomacorriente más cercano. Enchúfelo y ponga el interruptor 
en la posición de encendido.

Reemplace la bombilla únicamente con una bombilla fluorescente lineal: 
bombilla No. F15T8/PL/AQ 15W (GLS9721P-GROW-I); bombilla No. F15T8 15W 
(GLS9721P-WH-I). No la reemplace con una bombilla fluorescente de otro vatiaje. Estas 
bombillas se pueden obtener en un centro local de artículos para el hogar y en la 
mayoría de las ferreterías grandes.

Fig. 7

Fig. 5

5

4 Reemplace el difusor alineando las lengüetas con las 
ranuras, presionando hacia dentro los lados del difusor en 
las lengüetas y empujando hacia arriba hasta que las 
lengüetas queden fijas en la posición correcta (Fig. 5).

Restablezca el suministro eléctrico al aplique de luz.

3 Instale la bombilla en los portalámparas alineando las 
espigas de la bombilla con la ranura de los portalámparas 
(Fig. 3). Utilizando los pulgares y el dedo índice, presione los 
extremos metálicos del portalámpara y haga rodar la 
bombilla hacia delante hasta que gire 90 grados dentro del 
portalámpara, haciendo contacto entre las espigas de la 
bombilla y los contactos del portalámpara (Fig. 4).

Fig. 3

Fig. 4
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Retire el difusor presionando hacia dentro los lados del 
mismo en las lengüetas y levantándolo (Fig. 1).

Quite la bombilla del aplique de luz, colocando los pulgares 
sobre los extremos metálicos de la bombilla. Mientras ejerce 
una presión ligera sobre la bombilla, haga rodar la bombilla 
hacia usted, hasta que las espigas de contacto ubicadas en 
los extremos de la bombilla se desacoplen del portalámpara. 
Tire de la bombilla directamente hacia fuera del 
portalámpara y deséchela adecuadamente (Fig. 2)

Fig. 1

Fig. 2
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